Recapitalization Agreement; (iii) the exchange of any shares of Preferred Stock not redeemed with net proceeds from this offering for shares of common stock pursuant to the Recapitalization Agreement;
and (iv) entry into the Tax Receivable Agreement.

(2) Assumes an initial public offering price of $12.50 per share (the mid-point of the price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus) and an offering date of March 31, 2011 for purposes of

calculating accrued and unpaid interest on the Notes and accrued and unpaid dividends on the shares of Preferred Stock. Please see “Capitalization—2011 Recapitalization” for a sensitivity analysis of the
shares of common stock to be outstanding based on various assumed initial public offering prices.

  (3) Includes $23.2 million of current portion of long-term debt and $257.6 million of long-term debt. Excludes $11.0 million of accrued but unpaid interest on the Notes.

  (4) Reflects a reduction in additional paid-in capital on a pro forma as adjusted basis as a result of the recognition of the liability equal to the total estimated payments (approximately $35.9 million as of
March 31, 2011) to be made under the Tax Receivable Agreement.

Table of Contents

16

OPERATING STATISTICS

   Year Ended December 31,
Three Months Ended

March 31,
   2006   2007   2008   2009   2010   2010   2011
Operating Statistics (unaudited) (A)

Average aircraft   31.4   35.9   32.8   28.0   30.5   28.3   33.7
Aircraft at end of period   31   36   28   28   32   29   35
Airports served in the period   30   40   45   43   39   39   44
Average daily Aircraft utilization (hours)   9.1   11.5   12.6   13.0   12.8   12.9   12.6
Average stage length (miles)   881   956   925   931   941   942   961
Block hours   103,962   150,644   150,827   133,227   141,864   32,898   38,150
Passenger flight segments (thousands)   4,967   6,974   6,976   6,325   6,952   1,526   1,863
Revenue passenger miles (RPMs) (thousands)   4,554,125   6,850,565   6,599,809   6,039,064   6,664,395   1,464,645   1,847,280
Available seat miles (ASMs) (thousands)   5,794,099   8,461,861   8,262,230   7,485,141   8,119,923   1,820,131   2,200,097
Load factor (%)   78.6   81.0   79.9   80.7   82.1   80.5   84.0
Average ticket revenue per passenger flight segment ($)   104.56   98.44   94.24   84.77   77.39   89.74   82.30
Average non-ticket revenue per passenger flight segment ($)   4.80   10.96   18.61   25.91   35.00   30.90   42.62
Total revenue per passenger segment ($)   109.36   109.40   112.85   110.68   112.39   120.64   124.92
Average yield (cents)   11.93   11.14   11.93   11.59   11.72   12.57   12.59
RASM (cents)   9.37   9.02   9.53   9.35   9.62   10.11   10.58
CASM (cents)   10.50   8.64   9.31   7.86   8.77   8.79   9.35
Adjusted CASM (cents) (B)   9.92   8.76   8.97   7.89   8.79   8.82   9.38
Adjusted CASM ex fuel (cents) (B)   6.89   5.67   5.47   5.45   5.71   5.83   5.67
Fuel gallons consumed (thousands)   82,980   113,842   109,562   98,422   106,628   24,200   28,172
Average economic fuel cost per gallon ($)   2.11   2.30   2.64   1.85   2.35   2.25   2.89

(A) See “Glossary of Airline Terms”  elsewhere in this prospectus for definitions of terms used in this table.

(B) Excludes restructuring charges of $32.5 million (0.56 cents per ASM) in 2006, $0.1 million (less than 0.01 cents per ASM) in 2007 and $17.9 million (0.22
cents per ASM) in 2008; and credits of $0.4 million (less than 0.01 cents per ASM) in 2009, $0.6 million (less than 0.01 cents per ASM) in 2010, $0.02
million (less than 0.01 cents per ASM) in the three months ended March 31, 2010 and $0.08 million (less than 0.01 cents per ASM) in the three months ended
March 31, 2011. These amounts are excluded from all calculations of Adjusted CASM provided in this prospectus. Please see “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Our Operating Expenses—Restructuring Charges.” Also excludes unrealized mark-to-market
(gains) and losses of $1.1 million (0.02 cents per ASM) in 2006, $(10.3) million ((0.12) cents per ASM) in 2007, $9.9 million (0.12 cents per ASM) in 2008,

[…]

Total operating revenue   $ 173,395   $ 177,359   $ 205,261   $ 203,655

Passenger   122,408   126,372   139,838   138,232
Non-ticket   50,987   50,987   65,423   65,423
Operating income (loss)   (2,173 )   1,791   22,588   20,982

Net income   (14,030 )   (10,066 )   63,346   61,740

Earnings Per Share:
Basic   $ (0.54 )   $ (0.38 )   $ 2.41   $ 2.35
Diluted   $ (0.54 )   $ (0.38 )   $ 2.37   $ 2.33

Table of Contents

The following table sets forth the effects of the restatement on certain line items included within the previously reported interim financial statements (in thousands, except per share data):

Statements of Operations
(In Thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

82

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2010   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010

Previously

Reported   Adjustment   Restated

Previously
Reported   Adjustment   Restated

Operating revenues:
Passenger   $ 259,317   $ 3,964   $ 263,281   $ 399,155   $ 2,358   $ 401,513
Non-ticket   98,129   —   98,129   163,552   —   163,552

Total operating revenues   357,446   3,964   361,410   562,707   2,358   565,065

Expenses:
Aircraft fuel   114,606   —   114,606   178,159   —   178,159
Salaries, wages and benefits   74,784   —   74,784   114,719   —   114,719
Aircraft rent   47,449   —   47,449   72,936   —   72,936
Landing fees and other rents   22,612   —   22,612   35,651   —   35,651
Distribution   19,515   —   19,515   30,421   —   30,421
Maintenance, materials and repairs   12,406   —   12,406   20,644   —   20,644
Depreciation and amortization   2,799   —   2,799   4,317   —   4,317
Other operating   41,324   —   41,324   61,107   —   61,107
Loss on disposal of assets   77   —   77   77   —   77
Restructuring   (77 )   —   (77 )   137   —   137

Total operating expenses   335,495   —   335,495   518,168   —   518,168

Operating income   21,951   3,964   25,915   44,539   2,358   46,897
Other expense (income):

Interest expense   25,439   —   25,439   38,007   —   38,007
Capitalized interest   (530 )   —   (530 )   (927 )   —   (927 )
Interest income   (159 )   —   (159 )   (242 )   —   (242 )
Other expense   79   —   79   102   —   102

Total other (income) expense   24,829   —   24,829   36,940   —   36,940

Income before income taxes   (2,878 )   3,964   1,086   7,599   2,358   9,957
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (124 )   —   (124 )   (52,993 )   —   (52,993 )

Net income   $ (2,754)   $  3,964   $ 1,210   $ 60,592   $ 2,358   $ 62,950

Net income per share, basic   $ (0.11)   $ 0.16   $ 0.05   $ 2.32   $ 0.09   $ 2.41

Net income per share, diluted   $ (0.11)   $ 0.16   $ 0.05   $ 2.27   $ 0.09   $ 2.36

Table of Contents

Balance Sheets
(In Thousands)

(unaudited)

83

   As of June 30, 2010   As of September 30, 2010

Previously

Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Previously

Reported   Adjustments   Restated
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 71,872   $ —   $ 71,872   $ 73,658   $ —   $ 73,658
Restricted cash   80,256   —   80,256   78,886   —   78,886

Accounts receivable, less allowance of $300 and $55 at June 30, 2010, and September 30, 2010, respectively   11,964   —   11,964   11,858   —   11,858
Deferred income taxes   —   —   —   50,285   —   50,285
Other current assets   18,285   —   18,285   26,890   —   26,890

Total current assets   182,377   —   182,377   241,577   —   241,577
Property and equipment:

Flight equipment   3,845   —   3,845   3,850   —   3,850
Ground equipment   37,075   —   37,075   38,110   —   38,110
Less accumulated depreciation   (22,296 )   —   (22,296 )   (22,993 )   —   (22,993 )

   18,624   —   18,624   18,967   —   18,967

Deposits on flight equipment purchase contracts   22,573   —   22,573   33,320   —   33,320
Prepaid maintenance deposits   108,797   —   108,797   113,701   —   113,701
Long-term deferred income taxes   —   —   —   3,188   —   3,188
Security deposits and other long-term assets   39,483   —   39,483   38,125   —   38,125

Total assets   $ 371,854   $ —   $ 371,854   $ 448,878   $ —   $ 448,878

Liabilities and shareholders’  deficit
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 13,589   $ —   $ 13,589   $ 16,844   $ —   $ 16,844
Air traffic liability   113,199   (3,964 )   109,235   109,175   (2,358 )   106,817
Other current liabilities   77,134   —   77,134   90,122   —   90,122
Current maturities of long-term debt   3,240   —   3,240   3,240   —   3,240

Total current liabilities   207,162   (3,964 )   203,198   219,381   (2,358 )   217,023
Deferred credits and other long-term liabilities   29,149   —   29,149   29,110   —   29,110
Due to related parties, less current maturities   227,026   —   227,026   227,026   —   227,026
Long-term debt, less current maturities   11,966   —   11,966   11,966   —   11,966
Mandatorily redeemable preferred stock   77,350   —   77,350   78,522   —   78,522
Shareholders’  deficit   —   —

Common stock Class A   2   —   2   2   —   2
Common stock Class B   1   —   1   1   —   1
Additional paid-in-capital   189   —   189   515   —   515
Treasury stock   —   —   —   —   —   —
Accumulated deficit   (180,991 )   3,964   (177,027 )   (117,645 )   2,358   (115,287 )

Total shareholders’  deficit   (180,799 )   3,964   (176,835 )   (117,127 )   2,358   (114,769 )

Total liabilities and shareholders’  deficit   $ 371,854   $ —   $ 371,854   $ 448,878   $ —   $ 448,878

Table of Contents

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Our primary source of liquidity is cash provided by operations, with our primary uses of liquidity being working capital and capital expenditures.

Our total cash, including cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash, totaled $138.7 million, $155.5 million and $188.9 million at December 31, 2009, 2010 and
March 31, 2011, respectively. Restricted cash represents cash collateral related to our “air traffic liability,” or ATL, held by credit card processors.